GAYNOR, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and APPor-
tiosnimenBt: 

Sir-By a petition dated February 25, 1913, the New York, Westchester and 
Boston Railway Company applied to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for 
the return of a certain security deposit in the sum of one hundred and twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($125,000), made by the New York and Port Chester Railroad Com-
pany under and pursuant to the contract dated May 31, 1906, granting said last-
named Company a franchise. 

By a resolution adopted by the Board December 17, and approved by the Mayor 
December 21, 1909, the City gave its consent to the assignment by the New York,

[...]

The said grantee shall pay into the treasury of The City of New York, as 
compensation for the privilege hereby granted : 

During the first term of five (5) years the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) 
per annum, and 

During the second term of five (5) years, the sum of one hundred and five 
dollars ($105) per annum. 

Such payments shall be made in advance on November 1 of each year ; provided, 
however, that the first payment shall be made within sixty (60) days of the approval 
of this consent by the Mayor, and shall be only such proportion of the annual charge

[...]

PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on February 

11, 1913, and approved by the Mayor February 18, 1913, requesting an issue of special 
revenue bonds in the sum of six thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($6,250), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Bellevue and Allied Hos-
pitals for the purpose of providing additional facilities and help for the Psychopathic 
Department, as follows: 

One motor ambulance 	  
One Assistant Alienist 	  
One Chauffeur